Rev. 1.4 Copyright © 2017 by Silicon Laboratories Si5356B
Si5356B
I2C PROGRAMMABLE, ANY-FREQUENCY 1–200 MHZ,
QUAD FREQUENCY 8-OUTPUT CLOCK GENERATOR
Features
Applications
Description
The Si5356B is a highly flexible, I2C programmable clock generator capable of

Si5356B
Rev. 1.4 25
8.  Ordering Guide
8.1.  Custom Part Numbers
The Si5356B includes the following part numbers with start-up configurations as listed inTable 12. Refer to the
Si5365B Programming Guidelines document for additional Si5365B part numbers and validated configurations.
Table 12. Customer Part Numbers
Custom Part
Number
Input CLK0 CLK1 CLK2 CLK3 CLK4 CLK5 CLK6 CLK7
Si5356B-B00322-GM 25 MHz 25 MHz 25 MHz 33.333 MHz Unused 48 MHz Unused 27.648 MHz Unused
XTAL 2.5 V 2.5 V 3.3 V  3.3 V  3.3 V
XA/XB CMOS CMOS CMOS CMOS CMOS
Si5356B-B01139-GM 25 MHz 50 MHz Unused 50 MHz Unused 48 MHz Unused 27.648 MHz Unused
XTAL 3.3 V 3.3 V  3.3 V  3.3 V
XA/XB CMOS CMOS CMOS CMOS
Si5356B
26 Rev. 1.4
9.  Top Marking
9.1.  Si5356B Top Marking
9.2.  Top Marking Explanation
Line Characters Description
Line 1 Si5356 Base part number.
Line 2 Bxxxxx B = 200 MHz, CMOS, I2C programmable clock generator series.
xxxxx = Optional NVM code for custom factory-programmed devices.
These 5 characters are not included for standard, factory default config-
ured devices. IBM NVM configuration code #1=00322.
See Section “8.1. Custom Part Numbers”  for configuration details.
Line 3 RTTTTT R = Product revision.
TTTTT = Manufacturing trace code.
Line 4 Circle with 0.5 mm
diameter; left-justified
Pin 1 indicator.
YYWW YY = Year.
WW = Work week
Characters correspond to the year and work week of package assembly.
Si5356B
Rev. 1.4 27
10.  Device Errata
Please visit www.silabs.com to access the device errata document.
Si5356B
28 Rev. 1.4
DOCUMENT CHANGE LIST
Revision 0.1 to Revision 0.2
 Updated crystal specifications to include crystal
frequencies of 19 to 30 MHz.
 Updated section “3.4. Configuring the Si5356B” .
 Removed section 3.10 Reset Options.
 Moved section 4.2 Spread Spectrum to section
“3.11. Spread Spectrum” .
 Moved section 4.3 Power Supply Considerations to
section
“3.12. Power Supply Considerations” .
 Added section “9. Top Marking” .
Revision 0.2 to Revision 0.3
 Added Si5356B-A01139-GM to Section 8.1 as a new
validated part number conforming to data sheet
specifications.
 Corrected CMOS output clock tR/tF time (20 to 80%,
15 pF load) from 1.7 ns (max) to 2.0 ns (max) to
better reflect characterization data.
 Clarified crystal specifications in Tables 6 and 7 and